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Wall Types

Exterior walls 2x6 wood stud
Interior walls 2x4 wood stud, unless noted otherwise

Wall Keys
@ 2x wood studs on the flat
(3) 2x3 wood stud wall, 16" oc
@ 2x6 wood stud wall, 16" oc
Note: 2x4 wood stud wall, 16" oc unlass otherwise noted

Key Notes
30" x 22" Minlmum Attic Access
Panel - Insulated (RO 34" x 267)
iF . Field locate for plumbing or mechanical

& Verify size of fixture or appliance

Adjust dimenslons to accommodate
Snug - Door or Window trim will be snug
and may need to be cut down
Center - Place door or window centered
on wall
Double Stud or structurat mull - adapt to
suit chosen window bran
Object is to have some *bite" for curtain
hardware and exterior aesthetics.

@ Smoke Detector

@) Carbon Monoxide Detector
N~

Dimenslons

Dimensions are fo face of stud, unless noted otherwise.
Closets are 24" clear inside, unless dimensioned otherwise.

Sauare Footages

1. 8q ft numbers are interior to room for use in calculating
finlshes.

2. Cabinets and fixtures not sublracted.

3. Add for doorways when floor finishes run through.

Notes

1 - Exterior walls 2x6 wood stud @ 16" oc. Provide
insutation & vapor barrier conforming to state or local codes.
Interlor sheathing 1/2" gypsum board. Provide 1/2" exterior
rated sheathing, house wrap with dralnage plane and siding.
Provide step flashing at walls adjacent to roof planes.

2 - Interior walls 2x4 wood stud @ 16" oc, unless noted
otherwise.

3 - Roof - see structural for rafter sizes. Provide 5/8"
exterior rated roof sheathing 15# roofing felt, lce & water
shield at eaves and valieys, aluminuri drip edge and
asphalt shingles or metal roofing. Structure not calculated
to support slate or tile. Flash all penatrations. Provide
cricket at any added chimneys.

4 - Provide roof and/or celling Insulation per code. Provide
soffit and ridge vents where required for insulation strategy.
(Verity with code officer - ciosea cell spray foam or dense-
pack cellulosa inslalled at rafters and filling ridge and eaves
generally contra-Indicates venling, bait insulation always
requires venting).

5 - Provide smoke deteclors where shown, where required
by code and where required by local authorities.

8 - Provide fire resistive materlals where required by code,
including but not limited to, firestopping at penetrations, 1/2"
drywall on walls and 5/8" drywall on cellings to separate
garage {(where garage present In design) from dwelling, and
separation of dwellings (where more than cne dweling
present in design), and protection of flammable insulation
materials.

7 - Confirm bottom of window opening relative to frame.
Adjust head heights as required to conferm to IRC 2002
R&12.2, or provide code approved guards.

8 - Complianca with code requirements for reoms size and
clearancess, (hallway widths, room slzes, elc) assume 1/2°
drywall on walls and 1/2° drywall on 3/4" strapping on
ceilings. Adjust as required If materials differ.

9 - Some windows must be inslalled with a head height
greater or lasser than the standard 80" or 82 1/2" to provide
clearance at kitchen counters, to meet code sill height or to
clear roofs. Where approx 84" head height Is called for,
install 2x10 header tight to double top plate, frame window
RO tight to header.

10-Shear is only called out where Conlinuous Portal Frame
will not suffice. See Section R602.10.4 (Pages 173 - 179) of
the [RC 2009.

®

&

.-..../--v-,, s

Ex

~rean ,—w‘w).o_.;.

buiidar, unloss your P
that mayam Vwr P&S andits -l(achmnnls (ke o budors
voview sel of
and your buRder agesd o s o bl o yo0. Wo hero
rm Home Plans do ot have the authority o obligate your
Buidor topravido you wilh omerites o froplares and spo
tubs. The contract batween you and your builder govems.

® O

—

0"

18"

1 - Provide gypsum board at walls and/or
callings per code for separation of garage from
living areas.

2 - Provide fire rated and/or self closing doors.
per code for separation of garage from living
areas.

3 - Protect duct and other penetrations per
code for separation of garage from living
areas.
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Slope garage floor per code. Consult code
Sofficer for additional floor height requirements.
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First Floor Plan

Raspberry Crisp

These are predesigned home plans, designed to bring good
design and construction drawings to people at more affordable
prices and faster time frames than taditional architecture, Where
traditional *internet” home plans disclaim all responsibililty, we split
responsbllity between us (Astform} and the owner. We encourge
the future homeowners to use a quality builder who can assist
them with this. They are responsible for thermal and masture
declsions and for meeting coding in ways that a quality builder
should know. We are responsible for things thal are diractly
refated to the design and/or that a quality builder coutdn't
reasonably figure out on thelr own - specifically the following IRC
2009 code seclions:

1- Room sizes (Section R304)

2 - Cailing Height {Section R305)

3 - Floor space & ceiling height at Toilet, Bath and Shower Spaces
(Section R307)

4 - Hallway widths (Section R311.6)

5 - Door types & sizes (Section R311.2)

6 - Floor space in front of doors (Section R311.3)

7 - Stair width - The stairs in our designs will be a minimum of 36"
wida measured wall surface lo wall surface, altowing compliance
with R311.7.1 with Installation of correct handrail.

8 - Stairway headroom {Section R311.7.2)

9 - Stair treads and risers (Section R311.7.4)

10 - Landings for stairways (Section R311.7.5)

11 - Emergency Escape Window Sizes (Section R310.1.1,
R310.1.2, R310.1.3 and R310.1.4). Casement windows may
require manulaclurer‘s emergency escape window hardware, Will
also comply with NFPA 101.

12 - Structural Floor Framing {Saction R602.3) Where dimensional
lumber Is shown, framing members will be sized according to this
section of the coda, Where engineered wood products are shown,
those framing members will be size according to the
manulacturer‘s tables for Joads and spans, or sizes will have been

rep =R

Deor & Window Notes

1. Rated Doors: Provide fire rated and/or self-closing doors where required by local codes or local

authorities

2. Trimmed Openings: Trimmed openings not shown on schedute, See Plan.

3. Window Tempering: Provide tempered windows where requlred by local codes or local authorities.
Tempering column provided here for conventence. Windows have not been reviewed for tempering

requirements.

4, Window RO’s: 1/4"or 1/2°on each of 4 sides allowad for window RO's, typical. Review framing size vs

RO size. Adjust per

and/ar builder

5. Egress Windows: Provide minimum one door or window meeting egress requirements in basenent, in
each sleeping room, In each potential sleeping room, and other locations required by local code, in sizes
required by local code. Note that casement windows coded by manufacturer as meeting IRC 2006 egress
requirements typlcally need to be ordered with specific hardware. Emergency Escape Window Sizes (Section
R310.1.1, R310.1.2, R310.1.3 and R310.

1.4). Will also comply with NFPA 101,

windows as required to meet state or local code requirements,

Add
Includmg but not limited to egress and lightiventitation.

7. Skylights: Skylights are not shown on this schedule, but may be required. Consull builder and/or see

floor plan.

8. Minlmum window sili halght: IRC 2006 and later requires that upper floor window sills be 24" from floor.

‘Where 60" high windows are used, install

i with window heads @ 84 1/2" or more.

DOOR SCHEDULE
HT

COMMENTS

sing published materials properties.
13- See slructural shests for addlllanal notes.

The buitder can and should add information to this set, such as
Rescheck, a hand markup of our generic thermal and moisture
section, additional information about doors and windows (such as
fire rating, tempering, etc), foundation drops relative ta site
grading, and sometimes lhelr chosen method of basement egress.
These drawings are not intended to be used without that additional
information.

Where a construction address Is shown on the drawings, it Is for
copyright control only. We have not Inspected the site, adapled
the design to state specific laws (except where it says so in the
drawings) or site or region specific climate conditions.

Homeowner and/or Bullder shall be responsible for thermal and
molsture control strategies, malerlals choices and compliance with
applicable lews and ordinances.

Please do feel free fo call us with any questions. We can and do
update our drawings and standard notes to address specific
concermns, especially in jurisdictions where our dlients will be
building again,

With these drawings a copyright license is granted for a single
construction only 8l 37 Lorden Commons, Londonderry, NH by or for
Chinburg Builders. This is a License to Build, and does notinclude a
License to Modify, except as required to conform to building code or
fulfilt builder'siowners responsibilities.

- All aclivilies associated with construction at the listed address.

- Pricing or preliminary discussions with zoning or code officials for
construction at other addresses, with priar notrfication fo Artiorm
Home Plans - just use the Contact form on the web site - hifp://
www.artformhomenplans.com/contactabw

ot Permitted:

- Application for any permits or other approvals for construction at
properties other than the listed address, including but not timited
1o construction, Zoning, conservation, of design review.

- Medification of the basic design.

Usa of these drawings outside these parameters Is a violation of
federal copyright law, punishable by both civil action and criminal
prosecution. I's also stealing or enabling theft, which doesn't
suddenly become less bad just because it's "intellectual property”.
Making changes, even significant changes, does not change this.
Under copyright law, that's "derivative works®. You slill used our
work, and we still spent significant time preparing it, quite possibly
In the wee hours when everybody else was sleapingl

We can provide drawings sultable for use in obtaining design or
zoning approvals without incurring the expense of a full set of
construction drawings. Contactus for more information. We

Your use ov these drawings conslitutes an acceptance of
as outlined in *Dear Code Officer” on the first

HINGED.

page of these drawings, and on our web site;
hitp com/TermsConditions,abw

DOUBLE HINGED

If you have any concerns or quastions, please fee! free to

contact us. We are happy to clarify matters that fafl within our

scape, as listed on the first page. We can also often provide
ffordable support for Issues that are your responsibility, such

or additional detaiting.
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Stctural General Notes:

1. Builder shall consult and follow the building code and other
regulations in effact for the building site for all construction details
not shown in these drawings. Requirements described here are
specific to this dasign and/or are provided as referance.
Additional building code or local requirements may apply.

2. Builder shall maintain a safe warksite, inctuding but not limited
to, proviston of temporary supports where appropriate and
to safety

3. Design is based on lhe snow load listed on the framing plans,
90 mph basic wind speed, Exposure typa B, soil bearing capacity
of 2000 psf, and Seismic Catagory C, unless otherwise noted on
the framing plans. Builder shall promptly inform Artform Home
Plans of differing conditions.

Eoundations

1. Na fooling shall be poured on loose or unsuitable soils, in
water or on frozen ground.

2. All exterior foolings to conform to all applicable code
requirements for frost protection.

3. All concrete shall have a minimum compressive strength of at
least 3000 PSI at 28 days.

4. Foundation acharage to comply with IRC 2009 Section
R403.1.6, it shall consist of minimum size 1/2" diameter anchor
bolts with 3/16" x 2" x 2" washers at a maximum of 72" ec for two
slories or 48" oc for more than two stories, max of 12* from each
corner, min of 2 bolts per wall. Anchor bolt shal! extend 7* into
concrete or grouted cells of concrete masonry units. Be awara
Ihat a garage under may be counted by your code officer as a
slory. Additional anchorage may be required at bracad walls.

Wood Framing

1. All structural wood shall be Identified by a grade mark or
certificate of Inspection by a recognized inspection agency.

2. Structural wood shall be Spruce-Pine-Fir (SPF) #2 or better.

3. When used, LVL or PSL Indicate Laminated Veneer Lumber or
Parallel Strand Lumber, respectively. Products used shall equal
or exceed the strength properties for the size Indlicated as
manufacturered by TrusJolst.

4. When used, AJS indicates wood I-joists as manufactured by
Boise Cascade. Products of alternate manufacturers may be
substituted provided they meet or exceed the strength properties.
for the member specified.

5. All floor joists shall have bridging installed at mid-span or at
8'-0" oc maximum.

6. Floor systems are designed for performance with subfloor
glued and screwed.

7. Al posls, provide solid framing/blocking to supports below.
Provide minimum 1 1/2" bearing length for all beams and
headers, unless noted otherwise.

8. All woud peninaiently sxposed i ihe weather, in
concrete or in contact with the ground shall meet code
requirements for wood in these environments.

9. Deck ledgers shall be securely attached to the structure and/
orindependently supported, including against lateral movement,
per building code requirements and best practices. Unless
otherwise nated, decks shall have solid 4x4 ptposts up to 6 ft
above grade, and solid 8x8 for heights above (hat.

10. Wheraver beams are noted as Flush framed, install Joist
hangers at all Joists, sized appropriately for the members belng
connected.

11. Support the lower end of roof beams vla minimum 2*
horizontal bearing on a post, ledger or vla an appropriately sized
and configured hanger.

12, Where multiple beams are supported on one post, provide
min 2° bearing for each, via either appropriately slzed post cap or
additional post(s).

13. Hangers, post caps, ties and other connectors shall be as
manufactured hy Simpson Strong Tle, as deslgnad ta connect the
members shown, and shall be instalisd par manufacturar's
instructions.

PBrofabricated Wood Trugses

1. Where trusses are Indicated on the drawings, truss design
shall be provided by truss manufacturer.

2. Trusses shall be designed in accordance with applicable
provisions of the latest edition of the National Design
Specifications for Wood Construction (NDS), American Forst and
Paper Association (APA), and Design Specifications for Metal
Plate Connected Wood Trusses (ANSHTPI 1), Truss Plate
Institute (TPI} and code of jurisdiction.

3. Manufacturer shall furnish deslgn drawings bearing seal and
registration number of a structural engineer licensed In the state
where project will be built.

NOTCH BEAM FOR MUDSILL IF REQUIRED.
{max. notch equals 1/4 depth of beam)
— 112" AIR SP,

BEAM

VAPOR BARRIER
— SHIMS TO LEVEL BEAM
N3 MIN
. BEARING
; SURFACE FOR
{_ WOODBEAM
i “— FOUNDATION WALL

Beam Pocket

Scale 1/2"=

« 8" poured concrete, 8 ft forms, min 7°-10" finished, with
total of 3 rebar, as follows:

o (1) #4 rebar, 4" from top

» (1)#4 rebar @ vertical midpoint. Omit this rebar at walls 4
fthigh or less.

» (1} #4 rebar, min 3" from bottom or per code

o Lap corners & splices of rebar per code,

« Secure silt to foundation with 1/2" diameter anchor bolts
that extend 7" Into concrete and tightened with a nut and
washer @ 6' oc & max 12" from each comer & each end @
wood sill splices - if built-up sill, bolls must extend through all
sill plates or straps must secure all sill plates.

IYPICAL PERIMETER FOOTING:

1. Verify that depth of home matches chart. Depth is
foundation dimenslon eave to eave. Contact Artform
Home Plans if you befieve the chart does not malch the

2. Selact column for snow load shown on the sinrctural plans.

3. Select soll bearing pressure based on soll type and/or
consultation with code officer.

4, The required footing slze is at the intersection of the Snow
Load and Soil PSI. Rebar is not required. Key or pin
foundation wall to footing per code. For the purposes of
permitting, soil bearing for New Engtand is assumed to be
2,000 PS!.

FAQ - Adding rebar to footings doas not reduce the required
width. Rebar affects performance with earih movement, like
an earthquake and has near zere effect on bearing capacity.

Guide to Soll PSI

8,0008an vol andfor gravel (GW and GP) |
2,0008and, silty sand, clayey sand, silty gravel and ;

| dlayey gravel (SW, SP, SM, SC, GM and GC) |
il .500p|ay. sandy clay, silly clay, clayey silt, silt and |
sandy silt (CL, ML, MH and CH) ;

1

Faoting Size up to 28 ft plan depth
Type 8.8.28 8 ft nominal basement height
8" foundation wall
Full basement plus 2 stories
Snow Load
L+ 1 50 _1_ea 1 .7zo__| A0 .
Soll A.000 167 x 87 16" x 8" | 16" x8" | 16" x8"
PSi 2,000 18" x 8" 18°x8" | 18" x 8" | 20" x 8"
1,500 | 22"x8" | 22"x 8" | 24"x 8" | 24"x 8"
Footing Slze 33-36 ft plan depth
Type 8.8.36 8 ft nominal basement height
8" foundation wall
Full basement plus 2 stories
Snow Load
50 60 70 80
soil |-3000.1_16:x8r T 16%x8" 1 16>« " [ 16"« 8"
Pg| 12000 1 20°x 8" | 20 x 8" ] 22-x 8" | 24" x 8" |
1,500 | 26"x8" | 28"x8" | 30"x8" | 30"x 8"
Built up beam Simpson Strong-Tie Post Cap

[ 3 1/2" od concrets filled
steel pipe post, typical

manufacturer's Instructions

Top of footing min 1/2" below
bottom of basement slab

See Plan for Footing

Typical Basement Post

Not lo Scale

Eoundatlon Contractor Check List

Confirm or review the following prior to forming & pouring foundation
Initials Date Checked

Confirmed soil bearing

Checked w/GC for added foundation steps to suit grade

Confirmed garage door size
Checked w/GC for added basement windows.
Checked w/GC for added basement man doors

Confirmed sizes & locations mech/plbg penstrations

Size per manulacturer's recommendations

Simpson base plate - install per

Confirm sill plate thickness {foundatlon bolts to extend through all}

>

Follow

both for of joist

hangers to Joist and to beam. The illustration below, by Simpson

'
|
‘l 411 14"

|
|

{- 2'-0" %— 30" T Strong Tie, is provided as a courtesy. Consult their full manual
71 314* for acceplable fastener sizes and other important instructions.
' s SHORT HAILS Do nat use shon (1%)
@ L 3| —-—@ nalis for double shear nalling.
(HE I T S < 0 |
. | ) I Wy
Perimeter Footing to frost,
@ | 7 Type 8.8.28 Typlcal, unless ___ LI [ e« @
. noted otherwise | B | k %
Local building or energy codes i | |
may require insulation at | H \
N . basement walls andfor slab. GC &l [ At o e il (e
g g hould consult local officials. & { Posts under deck can be solid 4x4 & Doutile shear nailing Storter nalls
N ¥ | NEH up 10 48" in height, solid 6x6 PT for ¥ 4 showtd use (ull lenglh  may not ba used as
Y * | 4 higher decks. Consult Artlarm for X = common nalls double shear nails
b | = g [}
Famtly decks higher than 8 ft off grade. ®
’ 188" x 19'8" | _ _ l _
398 saft Precast Bell or Poured
| Foolings @ Porch, 20" Base | | I B
to frost with 8" Sona(ubeJ| J I by
!
77 F— 32" —F T 9:‘10 e
== — - - I e T T —t . POST ALIGNED WITH
-1 1‘ T =" — =T Footing typs POST BELOW, TYP
& | rF'S‘—S 174" | ~woi1 é 84.75
S EHY Sl
& | J_ nen ﬁ Oglfl — | | | PROVIDE EXTRA 2’ X
- E=D15-2068d——————— ] BLOCKING SUPPORT AT
& | 5 | Bath 2 | | [ & STRUCTURAL POINTS ——,
: : 1 g 2' X BLOCKING
o 2 | ] t ® OVER BEAM 3/4" SUB-FLOOR N
| 5.2 1/2 ! 94" - GLUED AND NAILED
3 10092668 T ;
| | Up |.<—Guav required,
| Clos 1l <! alls 3=
9sqft = or Raifhgs | I
R S A i —— . —_ N - L e - — — e - —
oy @ Post: 3 1/, concrete filled | I
& pipe post, tyb @ basement. ! AN
5 Stainways shall not be less than 36" Provide solig blocking in fioor | e e ;
o in ol th ot e!l points above the permitted _ £
handrail height and below the required [ 1 | |
headroom helght. Handrails shall not project | | | . | FLOOR JOISTS
L L more than 4.5" on either side of the stairway | [ _ _ _ - -
& 1 1 J:L: and the minimum clear width of the stairway at il * ™
8 h and below the handrail helght, including treads
- and landings, shall not be less than 31 172"
where a handrail is installed on one side and
27" where handrails are provided on both sides.
¢
J 58" T 711" 6' 5
8
: 7%1—*' Post Dimanstans ;
1 1|
. Align face of stid with face l!n!.lnlsh'ad_
I ! f foundati ide | 508" x 234
| of foundation at garage side 1046 5 U
: . | 1 1
SIMPSON STRONG-TIE
—,L——.—L —————————I———‘—l——l— - —— - ACHWITH TWO H1'S
sl .
2| Fill Under Garage | !
8 s | 228" x 208
T : s 68sa LING SYSTEM-
CONFORM TO CODE
— & T _ e L -—- REQUIREMENTS
| = I
b o FLASHING TUCKED 1 IN. 2 DECKING
I for construction only at: CNDER SIING AND £
1% 37 Lorden Comurlons, Londondetry, NH ! g WRAPPED OVER LEDGER—— H / T. DECK JOISTS
18 by or for Chinburg BuiiderT i Ii b4 N B A
i ~
! Confirm location and pravide "
3 L | = | | | I electrical service grounding N 'T. BEAM
g | T} HOUSE FLOOR SYSTE! 0ST CAP
= § | ) Reb{: required in OIST HANGERS /—TREATED POST
3| this fooling only, for full TRE§1ED LEDGER- 1/2"BOLTS POST STAND OFF
o Support required. May be width of garage face. | . @16" 0.C. STAGGERED!
[ via built-up post, (single Use of rebar in other g
'; : masonry RO). Consull GC footings|is optional- | —Solid 6x6 PT, typ @ Porch Columns @
O 3 i i | b— 3 | T See for ive covers ] &
| == - - === Precast Bell or Poured !
Aol Footings @ Porch, 20" Base —t -
- - —— i—- —_————== fo frost with &* Sanotube CONCRETE FOUNDATION To below ——ANCHOR BOLT
.6 EX frost per code
6" . 20 4 e — e (W - —— — i . 77~| [ — N pe — CONCRETE FOOTING
240 o i \T/ | ! ‘/J Post Dlmenslons
Shear requlred at far left and far right of Garage front JIBII -Sea Sheal Sheet N—511 80" 66 1/2° 53" 68 1/2" - —
| e | : —
Verify RO Requirements of Door & Door Location. f

&)

Confirmed sizes and locations of beams w/GC, added or adjusted beam pockets

Confirmed location and installed electrical service grounding - See GC for location

6]
Foundation Plan

Structure designed for
Snow Load of 65 psf

1061 2 3 &
P S

Footing & Loading Chart

@ 60" x 60" x 12" witd's @ 7" OC eMw, (8) min., Total Load = 20492 Ibs
24" x 24" x 12" witd's @ 8" OC e, (3) min., Total Load = 4819 |bs
@ 18" x 18* x 12" wiid's @ 5.8" OC e/w, {3) min., Total Load = 1500 Ibs
@ 24" x 24" x 12" wiid's @ 8° OC elw, (3) min., Total Load = 3814 Ibs
@ 39" x 39 x 12" witd's @ 8" OC elw, (5) min., Total Load = 14136 Ibs
@ 36" x 36" x 12" wi#4's @ 7" OC elw, (5) min., Total Load = 11520 |bs
@ 42" x 42" x 12" wiia's @ 7" OC elw, (6) min., Total Load = 21070 Ibs
@ 60" x 60" x 12° wiid's @ 7° OC elw, (8) min,, TotalLoad = 33214 Ibs
@ 48" x 48" x 12" wiiid's @ 8" OC efw, (6) min., Total Load =19108 Ibs
@ 24" x 24" x 12" wiid's @ 8" OC efw, (3) min., Total Load = 5137 lbs
® 30" x 30" x 12" wiitd's @ 7° OC eiw, (4) min., Total Load = 7323 Ibs
@ 54°x 54" x 12" wiid's @ 7" OC elw, (7) min., Tolal Load = 26886 Ibs

Typicai Deck

Not to Scale

Your use of these drawings constilutes an acceptance of
responsibility as outiined in *Dear Code Officer* on the first
page of these drawings, and on our web site:

http: com/ onditions. asw

If you have any concerns or questions, please feel free to
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